## FIRST REGULAR SESSION

## **House Concurrent Resolution No. 21**

## **100TH GENERAL ASSEMBLY**

INTRODUCED BY REPRESENTATIVE SIMMONS.

1351H 01I

DANA RADEMAN MILLER, Chief Clerk

	1351H.011 DANA RADEMAN MILLER, Chief Cleri
	WHEREAS, the President of the United States has the duty and power under the
2	Constitution of the United States to faithfully execute and enforce federal laws under Article II
3	Section 3 of the Constitution of the United States; and
4	
5	WHEREAS, the President of the United States has the duty to preserve, protect, and
6	defend the Constitution of the United States and swears an oath to do the same under Article II
7	Section 1 of the Constitution of the United States; and
8	
9	WHEREAS, the President of the United States has the constitutional authority to protect
10	the sovereign borders of the United States and to command the military and national guard to
11	enforce lawful executive orders; and
12	
13	WHEREAS, the President of the United States has the duty and power to protect each
14	state against invasion and domestic violence under Article IV, Section 4 of the Constitution of
15	the United States;
16	
17	NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Chief Clerk of the House of
18	Representatives of the One Hundredth General Assembly, First Regular Session, the Senate
19	concurring therein, hereby urge the President of the United States, Donald J. Trump, to continue
20	his current policies of protecting the citizens of the United States, enforcing federal immigration
21	laws, and securing the nation's borders; and

2223

24

25

26

27

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Chief Clerk of the Missouri House of Representatives be instructed to prepare a properly inscribed copy of this resolution for the President of the United States, the Vice President of the United States, the Speaker of the United States House of Representatives, the President Pro Tempore of the United States Senate, and all members of the Missouri congressional delegation.

/